



GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR **HEALTH & MEDICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT** Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar.

Subject: Assignment of charge on temporary basis.

Ref:

No. DHSJ/ES-3/1263 dated 16.06.2023 from Directorate of Health Services, Jammu.

-JK(HME) of 2023 Government Order No: 751 Dated: 11.09.2023

In the interest of administration and patient care, it is, hereby, ordered that the charge of Dy. Director, Health Services (Schemes), Jammu shall be assigned to Dr. Poonam Mahajan, I/C STO, Jammu on temporary basis in addition to her own duties till a suitable arrangement is made.

This arrangement is made purely on temporary basis which shall be subject to the outcome of writ petition(s), if any, pending before the Court(s) of law and shall not confer any right upon the officer to claim preferential treatment at the time of regularization/placement/promotion which shall be made strictly in accordance with the rules.

Consequent upon, the salary of the doctor shall be drawn against the post of Deputy Director, Health Services (Schemes).

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Bhupinder Kumar) IAS

Secretary to the Government Health & Medical Education Department Dated: 11.09.2023

No. HD-Gaz0Gen/583/2023-02 (E-7219561)

Copy to the:

1. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.

2. Director, Archives, Archeology & Museums, J&K.

3. Director, Health Services, Jammu.

4. Private Secretary to Secretary to the Government, Health and Medical Education Department.

5. Concerned Doctor.

6. I/C Website, Health and Medical Education Department.

7. Government Order file/Stock file/ Monday Return (W.2.S.c).

(Pamposh Ganiu)

Under Secretary to the Government Health and Medical Education Department